

No. 22-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

December 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The sovereign immunity at issue is that of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.	3
II. The constitution and laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico disclaim sovereign immunity against actions seeking disclosure of government records.	7
III. PROMESA neither explicitly nor impliedly confers sovereign immunity on the Oversight Board.	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Bhatia Gautier v. Rosselló Nevares</i> , 199 D.P.R. 59 (P.R. 2017)	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	14
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	4
<i>Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	11
<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349 (1907)	5, 6
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	15
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	5
<i>Porto Rico v. Rosaly y Castillo</i> , 227 U.S. 270 (1913)	5
<i>Porto Rico v. Emmanuel</i> , 235 U.S. 251 (1914)	6
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937)	5, 6
<i>Richardson v. Fajardo Sugar Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 44 (1918)	11

<i>Sancho v. Yabucoa Sugar Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 505 (1939)	6
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	11
<i>Soto v. Sec’y of Justice</i> , 112 D.P.R. 477 (1982).....	8
<i>Thacker v. TVA</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019)	6
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	13, 14
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club</i> , 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)	14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6, 7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XI	5
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	14, 15
§ 552(a)(1)	15
§ 552(a)(4)(B)	15
§ 552(b).....	16
§ 552(f)(1)	15
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 1781.....	8
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, & Economic Security Act, 48 U.S.C. 2101–2241	<i>passim</i>
§ 2103	3, 13
§ 2121(c)(1).....	4
§ 2121(c)(2).....	4
§ 2125.....	10

§ 2126(a).....	9
§ 2126(c).....	10
§ 2128(a)(1).....	13
§ 2128(a)(2).....	3, 13
Transparency & Expedited Procedure for Public	
Records Access Act,	
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 9911–9923.....	8
§ 9912.....	8
§ 9913(5).....	8
§ 9913(7).....	14
§ 9919.....	8
§ 9922.....	9
 Other	
The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380, at 145 (1974).....	15
Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Open Government Guide, https://www.rcfp.org/ open-government-guide/	16
